date of initial application; and

• using hindsight in determining the lease term where the contract contains options
to extend or terminate the lease.

The Group has also elected not to reassess whether a contract is, or contains a lease
at the date of initial application. Instead, for contracts entered into before the
transition date the Group relied on its assessment made applying HKAS 17 and HK
(IFRIC)-Int 4 “Determining whether an Arrangement contains a Lease”.

   (ii) Adjustments recognised in the consolidated balance sheet at 1 January 2019

As a lessee, the Group’s leases are mainly rentals of offices and land use rights. The
right-of-use assets for leases were measured on a modified retrospective basis as if new
rules had always been applied and there were no onerous lease contracts that would
have required an adjustment to the right-of-use assets at the date of initial
application. The change in accounting policy affected the following items in the
consolidated balance sheet at 1 January 2019:

As at
31 December

2018
As originally

presented

Adjustments on
adoption of
HKFRS 16

As at
1 January

2019
As restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets
Land use rights 136,324 (136,324) —
Long-term deposits and prepayments 630,684 (1,845) 628,839
Right-of-use assets — 152,403 152,403

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities — 7,867 7,867

Current liabilities
Lease liabilities — 6,511 6,511

Equity
Retained earnings 2,078,971 (144) 2,078,827

– 13 –

   (iii) Measurement of lease liabilities

The reconciliation between the operating lease commitments as disclosed by applying
HKAS 17 as at 31 December 2018 and the lease liabilities recognised in the
consolidated balance sheet as at 1 January 2019 (date of initial application of
HKFRS 16) is as follows:

HK$’000

Operating lease commitments disclosed as at
31 December 2018 21,192

Discounted using the lessee’s incremental borrowing rate at
the date of initial application 20,146

Less: short-term leases recognised on a straight-line basis as expense (2,810)
Less: low-value leases recognised on a straight-line basis as expense (2,958)